## **COUNCIL RESOLUTION #37 of 2022**

## AUTHORIZING THE ADOPTION OF THE 2021 CAYUGA COUNTY, NEW YORK HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN UPDATE

By Councilor Giannettino

April 7, 2022

WHEREAS, the City of Auburn within Cayuga County, New York has exposure to natural hazards that increase the risk to life, property, environment and the local economy; and

WHEREAS, pro-active mitigation of known hazards before a disaster event can reduce or eliminate long-term risk to life and property; and

**WHEREAS**, The Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 established new requirements for preand post-disaster hazard mitigation programs; and

WHEREAS, a coalition of Cayuga County municipalities including the City of Auburn was formed to pool resources and create consistent mitigation strategies throughout Cayuga County; and

WHEREAS, the coalition has completed a planning process that engages the public, assesses the risk and vulnerability of the impacts of natural hazards, develops a mitigation strategy, and creates a plan for implementing, evaluating and revising this strategy.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Auburn City Council that the City of Auburn adopts in its entirety the 2021 Cayuga County Hazard Mitigation Plan Update (the "Plan") as this jurisdiction's Hazard Mitigation Plan and resolves to execute the actions identified in the Plan that pertain to the City of Auburn; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the City of Auburn will use the adopted and approved portions of the Plan to guide pre-and-post disaster mitigation and coordinate strategies identified in the Plan with other planning programs and continue its support of the Mitigation Planning Committee; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the City of Auburn will promote and incorporate mitigation planning as a component of governmental operations and provide an update of the Plan in conjunction with the County no less than every five (5) years.

Seconded by Locastro

	Ayes	Noes	Excused
Councilor Kent	X		
Councilor Giannettino	X		
Councilor Cuddy	X		
Councilor Locastro	X		
Mayor Quill	X		
Carried and Adopted	X		

STATE OF NEW YORK	)
	) SS.:
COUNTY OF CAYUGA	)

I, CHARLES MASON, Clerk of the City of Auburn, Cayuga County, New York (the "City"), DO HEREBY CERTIFY:

That I have compared the annexed abstract of the minutes of the meeting of the Council of the City (the "Council"), held on the 7<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2022, including the Resolution #37 of 2022 contained therein, with the original thereof on file in my office, and the attached is a true and correct copy of said original and of the whole of said original so far as the same relates to the subject matters therein referred to.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the City this  $8^{th}$  day of April, 2022.

Charles Mason, Clerk

City of Auburn, Cayuga County, New York